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Modem Education Society's 
NEVILLE W ADIA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES & RESEARCH 

Schedule Forming Part of the Financials Statements for the year ended March 31, 2023 
bedule B • Investment 

Particulars Sr, 

.. -. Fixed Deoosits 

..-- Total 
i.---

Schedule C - Other Assets 
.-::-

Particulars Sr, 
No --.-- Prepaid Exoenses ---
~- Deoosits 
,---- MSEB Securitv Deoosit ...--
- Total -
Schedule D - Loans and advances 
Sr. Particulars No 

~l Loans & Advances ( Asset) 
Amount Against Legal Matters 

2 Intn Branch 
Modem Education Societv 
Total 

S bedule E Income Outstanding C -
Sr. 

Particulars No 
1 I. Fees Receivables 

Academic Year 2015-16 
Academic Year 2016-17 
Academic Year 2017-18 
Academic Year 2018-19 
Academic Year 2020-21 
Academic Year 2021-22 
PHD Fee Receivable 
Other Fees Receivable 

n. Scholanhip Receivables 
Academic Year 2015-16 
Academic Year 2016-17 
Academic Year 2017-18 

- Academic Year 2020-21 
Academic Year 2021-22 
Academic Year 2022-23 

-- Total 

L 

(Amounts in INR) 

Balance as on 
March 31, 2023 

9,33,40.043 

9,33,40,043 

Balance as on 
March 31. 2023 

31,911 

68,165 

1.00,076 

Balance as on 
March 31. 2023 

10,45 851 

3.56 74,764 
3.67.20,615 

Balance as on 
March 31. 2023 

--
-
-

1 54.596 
6,598 

1, 19,875 
3,16,050 

1,09,091 
22,41,644 
2475.817 

40 
23,75,853 

2,00,66,614 

2, 78,66.178 

oiREC OR 
N .W.J.M.S.R. 

pUNE-1. 

Balance as on 
March 31, 2022 

6.90.30, 144 

6,90,30,144 

Balance as on 
March 31. 2022 

47.233 

68.165 

1,15,398 

Balance as on 
March 31 2022 

10 45.851 

3 85.27.908 
3,95 73,759 

Balance as on 
March 31. 2022 

10,000 
42 251 
15 550 
20,550 

2 14,596 
10,31,886 

-
3,30,505 

1.09,091 
22 41.644 
24,75~817 
25,58,551 

1,43.19,052 

2 33 69,493 



- -----

Modern Education Society's 
~VILLE W ADIA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES & RESEARCH 

schedule Forming Part of the Financials Statements for the year ended March 31, 2023 

(Amounts in INR) 
ecJule F • Cash and Bank Balances 

~;..-- I 

Particulan Balance as on Balance as on sr, 
March 31. 2023 March 31. 2022 

Cash Balance 213 213 ).--
Bank Balance 

1,---- (a) In Current Account with banks 
Bank of Baroda- 23 67,792 11,21.346 
Bank of Baroda - 25 1.37,186 54,389 

i..--- ICICI Bank- 909 31,906 31,906 ..--- (b) In Savin2s Account with banks 
:.---Bank of Baroda- 16042 25,821 18,752 

Bank of Baroda- 5888 27,08,096 2,14.159 --BANK OF BARODA A/C- 184 2,535 2,467 
i-- Bank of Baroda- 2203 2,109 2.052 
i--- Bank of Baroda 6616 23,476 3,003 

-----.....------ Total 29,99,13S 14.48,287 --
Schedule G - Earmarked funds 

Sr. Particulars Balance as on Balance as on 

No March 31, 2023 March 31. 2022 

1 General Reserve 9,18,464 9.18,464 

2 Staff Welfare Fund 1.63,198 1,63,198 

3 Student Welfare Fund 3.10.556 3,26,406 

Total 13,92,218 14,08,068 

t L' b'l'ti Schedule H - Other Current 1a 1 1 es 

Balance as on Balance as on 
Sr. Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31. 2022 
No 

1 Other Payable 20,122 -
Sundrv Creditors 
Emolvees Pavable 

- 10.240 

2 Salary Pavable and Deductions 5,400 5,200 
Profession Tax 3,29,844 39.25,178 

- Gratuitv Pavable 
...... 3,5S,366 39,40,618 - Total 

1 /2' I') -
PUNE 1· pune-1. :1, 

DIRECTOR -. 
I\ "" \ . 

I ,, 

N.W.J.M.S.R, \ r. 
\ / pUNE-1. ,, 



Modern Education Society's 

NEVILLE W ADIA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES & RESEARCH 

Schedule Forming Part of the Financials Statement! for the year ended March 31,2023 

Schedule I - Fees from Students 

---
Sr.No Particulan 

-- 1 Fees from Students - Total -
Schedule J - Income from Other Sources 

Sr.No Particulars 

1 Bank Interest 
- Saving Bank accounts ( Accrued ) 

- Saving Bank accounts ( Realised ) 

2 Interest on Fixed Deposit 

- Fixed Deposit with Banlcs ( Accrued ) 

- Fixed Deposit with Banlcs ( Realised ) . 

3 Miscellaneous Income 

4 Admission Cancellation Charges 

5 Mark Verification fees 

6 TC charges 
7 PHD Course Work 
8 Registration fees 

9 College Share 
10 PHD Fees 

Total 

Schedule K - Educational Expenditure 

Sr.No 

1 

Particulars 

Salary Expenses 
Staff Welfare and Training 

Gratuity Ale 
Leave Encashment Expenses 

Provident Fund Ale (Employer) 

Remuneration to Visiting Staff 

Salary to Librarian 
Salary to Non-Teaching Staff 

Salary to Teaching Staff 
Honorarium to guest lecture 

C· :· :,;t.~~ 
'y 

I 
,, 

. I 1 
I' rur.e• • . . 
~-· iJ . r, -' . 

' .... ------

DIRECT R 
N.W.I.M.S.R . 

~QNE-1. 

For the year For the year 

ended March 31, ended March 31, 
2023 2022 

5,74,96,908 4,31,38, 115 

5, 74,96,908 4.31.38.115 

For the year For the year 
ended March 31, ended March 31, 

2023 2022 

- -
84,336 1,05,258 

35,67,731 21,54,944 

71,669 1,61,842 

4,640 18,304 

4,000 6,000 

6,000 15,000 
5,200 6,500 

6,32,175 25,000 

4,62,502 2,25,000 
1,09,545 73,817 

64,10,350 13,03,300 

1,13,58,148 40,94,965 

For the year For the year 
ended March 31, ended March 31, 

2023 2022 

37,783 8,400 
3,29,844 13,66,763 
1,75,943 9,46,661 
5,86,950 6,17,093 
1,68,900 5,87,200 

16,12,107 14,48,537 
61,22,230 60,92,784 

1,80,83, 789 1,65,69,648 
5,58,700 4,47,600 
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NEVILLE W ADIA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES & RESEARCH 

Schedule Forming Part of the Financials Statements for the year ended March 31,2023 

Schedule K - Educational Expenditure -- For the year For the year 
Sr. No Particulars ended March 31, ended March 31, 

2023 2022 
- 2 Administrative Expenses 

. - Affiliation Fees 4,87,561 3,26,981 
- Printing and Stationary 81,092 1,97,590 

Travelling & Convevance 19,936 12,978 
Cost of Software 1,94,090 1,69,367 
Office Exoenses 36,553 23,347 
Professional Fess 2, 11,424 I, 12,520 
Security Chanzes 2,57,000 2,40,000 
Rental Charges 18,00,000 7,50,000 
Eligibility Fees 85,220 48,500 
Other Reoairs and Maintenance 90,375 45,607 
Student Welfare 90,261 52,465 
Audit Fee 1,01,000 1,08,000 
Internal Audit Fees 1,05,000 1,13,000 
External Exam Fees 48,560 21,420 
Legal Fees 1,76,000 

3 Bv Conference/Seminar for students 
Educatuional Tour Exoenses 27,320 22,735 
Research Activity Exoenses 3,40,430 28,800 
Students Activity Expenses 6,18,233 91,412 

4 Journals/ Periodicals Subscriotion Chrae:es 
National/ International Journal (Print) 1,21,622 48,186 

5 Other Exoenditure 
Teleohone and Postage Expenses 2,818 14,273 
Electricity Charges 2,09,830 1,59,238 
Hosoitality Exoenses 1,42,274 1,67, 141 
Internet Expenses 16,792 1,711 
Advertisement. Exp. 58,683 34,587 
Rates, Taxes, Cesses 2,24,227 1,05,680 
Building Insurance 25,593 21,814 
Bank Charges 9,612 10,406 
Balance Written Off 1,01,305 1,92,696 
Total 3,34,75.556 3,10,88.642 

Schedule L - Previous year figures 
Previous year's numbers in the financial statements have been re-grouped or reclassified 

- wherever neces~-

/~"--~ 
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Modern Education Society's 
NEVILLE W ADIA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES & RESEARCH 

Schedule Forming Part of the Financials Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021 
(Amounts in INR) 

Schedule B - Investment 

Sr. Balance as on Balance as on 
No Particulars 

March,2021 March,2020 

1 Fixed Deposits 5,23,51,322 3,74,51 ,161 

Total 5,23,51,322 3,74,51,161 

Schedule C - Other Assets 

Sr. 
Particulars 

Balance as on Balance as on 
No March,2021 March, 2020 

1 Prepaid Expenses 2,09,517 13,570 

2 Deposits 
MSEB Security Deposit 68,165 68,165 

Total 2,77,682 81,735 

Schedule D - Loans and advances 

Sr. 
Particulars 

Balance as on Balance as on 
No March, 2021 March,2020 

1 Loans & Advances (Asset) 
Amount Receivable Against Legal Matters 10,45,851 10,45,851 
Staff Advance 3,35,615 2,601 

2 Intra Branch 
Modem Education Society 4,06,03,607 4,22,16,697 
Total 4,19,85,073 4,32,65,148 

.,,.,.,.~ 
~',.\. ,, 

~ 

D" . 
N.W.I.M.S~l. 

_1,,t PUNE-1 



Modern Education Society's 
NEVIl..LE W ADIA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES & RESEARCH 

Schedule Forming Part of the Financials Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021 
(Amounts in INR) 

Schedule E - Income Outstanding 

Sr. Balance as on Balance as on 
No Particulars 

March, 2021 March,2020 
1 Fees Receivables 

Academic Year 2015-16 3,44,351 3,41,386 

Academic Year 2016-17 23,88,229 23,84,279 

Academic Year 2017-18 25,21,187 25,21,187 

Academic Year 2018-19 22,075 8,57,083 

Academic Year 2019-20 3,61,207 71,83,439 

Academic Year 2020-21 1,72,33,343 -

2 Other Receivables 
Advance For International Conference 1,92,696 1,92,698 

SPPU Grant Receivable 2,50,000 2,50,000 

Total 2,33,13,088 1,37,30,072 

Schedule F - Cash and Bank Balances 

Sr. 
Particulars 

Balance as on Balance as on 
No March,2021 March,2020 

1 Cash Balance 280 -

2 Bank Balance 
Bank of Baroda- 16042 2,914 2,829 
Banlc of Baroda- 23 1,37,622 13,33,743 

Bank of Baroda- 5888 1,51,893 15,34,607 

BANK OF BARODA A/C- 184 2,452 1,25,332 

Banlc of Baroda- 2203 2,050 19,736 

Bank of Baroda - 25 3,27,875 3,36,864 

Bank of Baroda 6616 38,910 5,605 

ICICI Bank- 909 31,706 31,706 

Total 6,95,702 33,90,422 



Modern Education Society's 
NEVILLE W ADIA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES & RESEARCH 

Schedule Forming Part of the Financials Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021 
(Amounts in INR) 

Schedule G - Earmarked funds 

Sr. Balance as on Balance as on 

No Particulars March.2021 March.2020 

1 General Reserve 9,18,464 9,18,464 

2 Staff Welfare Fund 1,63,198 1,63,196 

3 Student Welfare Fund 3,26,406 3,26,406 

Total 14,08,068 14.08,066 

Schedule H - Other Current Liabilities 

Sr. 
Particulars 

Balance as on Balance as on 

No March.2021 Marcb.2020 

1 Other Payable 
Sundry Creditors 12,113 22,778 

Affiliation fees payable 20,000 -
Excess Fees Received - 43,003 

CM Relief Fund Contribution Payable 44,322 -
Exam Form Fees April 2020 - 1,10,460 

2 Salary Payable and Deductions 
Profession Tax 5,600 5,200 

Gratuity Payable 45,58,415 55,74,737 

EPF Payable 3,35,615 -

Total 49,76,065 57,56,178 



Modern Education Society's 

NEVILLE W ADIA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES & RESEARCH 

Schedule Forming Part of the Financials Statements for the year ended March 31,2021 
(Amounts in INR) 

Schedule I - Fees from Students 

Sr.No Particulars 2020-21 2019-20 

l Fees from Students 4,27,61,070 3,57,96,650 

Total 4,27,61,070 3,57,96,650 

Schedule J - Income from Other Sources 

Sr.No Particulars 2020-21 2019-20 

1 Banlc Interest 75,540 3,36,398 

2 Interest on Fixed Deposit 17,32,109 16,06,762 

3 Miscellaneous Income 16,436 1,00,570 

4 Admission Form & Braucher Fees - 14,200 

5 Admission Cancellation Charges 5,000 1,000 

6 Mark Verification fees 3,000 9,000 

7 TC charges 3,500 9,400 

8 Prospectus Fees - 2,100 

9 PHD Course Work 2,10,000 3,50,468 

10 Registration fees 85,000 1,53,100 

11 Library Fine - 600 

12 College Share 74,305 76,626 

13 Balance Written Back 6,824 1,11,015 

14 Refund of Excess Affiliation fees - 2,00,000 

15 PHDFees 19,85,675 10,08,450 
Total 41,97,389 39,79,689 

Schedule K - Educational Expenditure 

Sr.No Particulars 2020-21 2019-20 
Salary Expenses 

Staff Welfare and Training 6,000 28,260 
Gratuity Ale 9,83,678 4,65,675 
Gratuity Ale - Prior Period 51,09,062 
Leave Encashment Expenses 6,82,218 1,71,943 
Leave Encashment Expenses - Prior Period 32,86,852 
Provident Fund Ale (Employer) 6,07,998 6,32,802 
Remuneration to Visiting Staff 2,86,650 4,18,300 
Salary to Librarian 13,34,105 12,13,709 
Salary to Non-Teaching Staff 63,12,528 59,66,644 
Salary to Teaching Staff 1,26,25 ,418 1,07,91 

neration to administrative staff 

.....-TFmtMI'llui'um to guest lecture ( 2,39,500 

. l 
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Modern Education Society's 
NEVILLE W ADIA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES & RESEARCH 

Schedule Forming Part of the Financials Statements for the year ended March 31,2021 
(Amounts in INR) 

Administrative Expenses 
Affiliation Fees 2,04,500 3,24,557 

Printing and Stationary 37,591 2,51,798 

Travelling & Conveyance 1,220 38,669 

Cost of Software 38,580 30,620 

Office Expenses 7,611 45,735 

Professional Fess 1,33,723 2,87,716 

Security Charges 1,88,937 3,93,500 

Rental Charges 5,64,000 5,64,000 

Eligibility Fees 68,150 47,000 

Other Repairs and Maintenance 81,310 2,57,361 

Student Welfare 42,763 40,604 

Audit Fee 81,787 81,800 

External Exam Fees 5,340 14,700 

3 By Conference/Seminar for students 
Conference/Seminars/Workshop 10,489 1,51,087 

Educatuional Tour Expenses - 37,957 

Students Activity Expenses 19,864 1,00,435 

4 Journals/ Periodicals Subscription Chrages 
National/ International Journal (Print) 26,750 1,54,781 

5 Other Expenditure 
Telephone and Postage Expenses 25,721 23,323 
Electricity Charges 1,12,188 2,87,860 
Hospitality Expenses 7,095 94,872 
Internet Expenses 1,321 16,507 
Advertisement. Exp. 40,824 3,21,300 
Rates, Taxes, Cesses 1,93,725 1,93,090 
Bank Charges 8,577 6,488 
Misc. Expenses - 3,979 
Balance Written Off 646 5,12,510 
Interest on Late Payment of TDS - 756 
Total 2,49,80,806 3,26,64,751 



Modern Education Society'• 
NEVILLE W ADIA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH STUDIES 

To Openin2 Balance 
Cash-in-hand 
Icici Bank- 909 
Banlc ofBaroda- 16042 
Bank ofBaroda- 2203 
Bank ofBaroda- 23 
Bank ofBaroda- 25 

Recei II 

Bank ofBaroda- 5888 
Bank OfBaroda- 6616 
Bank OfBaroda A/C- 184 

To Indirect Incomes 
Interest Income 
Other Income 

To Indirect Incomes From PHD Counes 
Interest Income 
Ph.D Course Work 

To Indirect Expenses 
Rem to Guest Lecture - Non MBA 
Exam Remuneration 

To Student Account 
Fees From Students 

To Current Liabilities 
Sundry Creditors 
Salary Arrcares 
P T Receivable. From Staff 
Excess fees received 
SPPU Exam Fees 

To Branch / Divisions 
Non MBA Account 

To Investments 
FD/BOB/684929/98100300005176 
FD/BOB/684930/98100300005177 
FD/BOB/684931/98100300005178 
FD/BOB/9 I 3646/98100300006219 

Page Tot.I C/f 

Receipt and Payment Account for the Year Ended March 31, 2021 

INR 

31 ,706 
2,829 

19,736 
13,33,743 
3,36,864 

15,34,607 
5,605 

I 25 332 

59,342 
28 611 

16,198 
2,10,000 

84,000 
9,700 

2,600 
19,420 

3,57,31,120 

7,001 
21,300 
2,600 

3,95,329 
8,30,400 

20,34,000 

22,26,062 
22,28,275 
22,28,272 
21,06,610 

5,16,31,262 

INR Pavments 

33,90,422 By Student Fees 
Fees 

By Indirect Expenses 
Administrative Expenses 
Affiliation Fees Ale 
Contribution to SPPU Student Welfare Fun 
ARC 
Banlc Charges A/C 
Eligibility Fees A/C 
Electricity Charges 

87,953 Office Expenses A/C 
Periodicals & Journals A/C 
Postage & Stamps 
Printing & Stationary A/C 

3,19,898 Rem for Guest Lecture - Non MBA 

Tea & Refreshment A/C 
Telephone Charges A/C 
Travelling & Conveyance A/C 
CONFERENCE / SEMINAR FOR STUDE 

22,020 Salary To Staff A/C 

By Other Expenditure 
Repairs & Maintenance A/C 

3,57,31,120 
By Student Account 
Admission Cancelled 

12,56,630 FROM 2015-16 TO 2018-19 

By Current Assets 
TdsOnFd2018-19 

By Current Liabilities 
GISI-LIC 

20,34,000 Salary Payable A/C 
Duties & Taxes 
Lie Gratuity Fund 

87,89,219 Excess fees received 
Sundry Creditors 
Remuneration To Staff 
Provident Fund A/C 
Exam fees 
M.E.S.C.E.Cr.Op.Soc Ale 

By Investments 
FD/BOB/913959/98100300009739 
FD/BOB/913960/981003000097 40 
FD/BOB/913961/98100300009741 
FD/BOB/913982/98100300009814 
FD/BOB/913984/98100300009815 
FD/BOB/913985/981003000098 13 
FD/BOB/98100300009866 
FD/BOB/98100300009867 
FD/BOB/98100300009868 
FD/BOB/981003000 I 0051 
FD/BOB/981003000 I 0052 

5,16,31 ,262 Page Total C/f 

DJ~ 
N.W.t.M.S.l. 

PUNE-1 

INR INR 

75,000 
75,000 

12,59,432 

1,84,500 
62,127 

8,577 
68,150 

826 
4,594 

26,750 
4,767 
3,939 

1,42,700 
7,095 
2,400 
1,220 
7,089 

7,34,698 

5,718 
5,718 

4,87,410 
4,65,535 

21,875 

22,160 
22,160 

2,47,93,165 
13,350 

1,63,96,959 
15,87,034 
20,00,000 
4,38,332 

10,24,582 
2,65,148 
5,61 ,200 
8,80,930 

16,25,630 

2,20,00,000 
20,00,000 
20,00,000 
20,00,000 
20,00,000 
20,00,000 
20,00,000 
20,00,000 
20,00,000 
20,00,000 
20,00,000 
20,00,000 

4,86,42,885 4,86,42,885 
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Modern Education Society's 
NEVILLE WADIA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH STUDlES 

Receipt and Payment Account for the Year Ended March 31, 2021 

Recelots 1NR 1NR Pavments INR INR Page Total 8/f 
5,16,31,262 5 16.31,262 Pa2e Total B/f 4 86 42,885 4,86,42 885 

By Braocb / Divisions 22,92,675 

Adv. M.E. Society ale 
Modem Education Society Ale 1,93,725 

i; MBA Account 20,98,950 

By ClosiDg Balance 6,95,702 

Cash-in-band 280 

Icici Bank- 909 31,706 

Bank ofBaroda- 16042 2,914 

Bank ofBaroda- 2203 2,050 

Bank of Baroda- 23 1,37,622 

Bank ofBaroda- 25 3,27,875 

Bank ofBaroda- 5888 1,51,893 

Bank OfBaroda- 6616 38,910 

Bank OfBaroda A/C- 184 2,452 

Total 5,16,31,262 Total 5,16,31,262 

Above Receipt and Payment is represented by the Management, generated from the ERP System of the institution and initialled by the auditors for identification purpose 
only. 

For and on behalf of, 

NEVILLE W ADIA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT & 
RESEARCH STUDIES 

/X~~ /.'~ \. '•'/ :-... 
1/-:::..-: . ·J' 

If z •f pt;~-\~ . :;-;Jt Neville Wa ia Institute Of Management 

\\"el ·J ~~!~~ t Research 

~/ DIRECTOR 
__ , N.W.I.M.S~l. 

PUNe-1 

~ 

t 
at1on Society 

Pune- 1 







Highlight

Highlight

Highlight































Highlight

Highlight

Highlight
















